

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STEVE RAY EVANS,
Petitioner,

v.

SANDY CITY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Troy L. Booher
Counsel of Record
Taylor P. Webb
ZIMMERMAN BOOHER
341 S. Main Street, Fourth Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
tbooher@zbappeals.com
(801) 924-0200

David C. Reymann
PARR BROWN GEE & LOVELESS
101 South 200 East, Suite 700
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
dreymann@parrbrown.com
(801) 532-7840

Counsel for Respondents

June 8, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION.....	3
I. No Circuit Split Exists Because the Sandy City Ordinance Bans No Expressive Conduct	3
A. The Sandy City Ordinance Bans No Expressive Conduct	4
B. The Ordinances at Issue in the Other Circuits Banned Expressive Conduct	4
II. No Circuit Split Exists Because No Circuit Has Held That a City Must Enact Every Less-Restrictive Means Before Rejecting Them	5
A. The Tenth Circuit Properly Applied this Court’s Narrow-Tailoring Analysis.....	7
B. No Circuit Has Held That the Government Must Actually Enact Less-Restrictive Means Before Adopting an Ordinance.....	12
III. No Circuit Split Exists Because the Ordinance Is More Narrowly Tailored Than the Ordinances in the Other Circuits, and in Fact Would Have Been Upheld by Those Circuits	15
IV. Any Decision by this Court Is Likely to Be Rendered Advisory on Remand.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
Addendum A: Reply in Support of Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment [USDC, Utah, No. 2:17-cv-00408-BSJ, Dkt. 62, 08/11/17]	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ass'n of Cmty. Organizations for Reform Now v. St. Louis Cty.</i> , 930 F.2d 591 (8th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016)	4, 13, 14, 16
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	2
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	18
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)	4, 14, 16
<i>Cutting v. City of Portland, Maine</i> , 802 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2015)	5, 13, 16, 17
<i>Evans v. Sandy City</i> , 928 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Evans v. Sandy City</i> , 944 F.3d 847 (10th Cir. 2019)	1, 2, 7, 10, 11, 17, 18
<i>Frisby v. Shultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	3, 17
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	19
<i>Kuba v. 1-A Agricultural Association</i> , 387 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2004)	5-6, 14, 15, 16
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	2, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Reynolds v. Middleton</i> , 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015)	4, 12, 13, 16
<i>Traditionalist Am. Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. City of Desloge, Mo.</i> , 775 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2014)	8, 9, 10, 11

United States v. Albertini,
472 U.S. 675 (1985)..... 9

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 1, 6, 9, 10, 11

Statutes

Sandy City, Utah, Code of Ordinances § 14-10-13 4

Sandy City, Utah, Traffic Code Art. 16, Section 299 2
